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we are in a posltion to lupp17 aU
1heir requirements?

'S1u'i MaDubhal Shah: It is not on!y that we have given a definite assurance that we will supply 1000 railway track wagons Of the tipping type, but We can make them according to their exact specifications I may say that the U.A.R. Minister ;Fas highly IBtlsft.d with OUr workshop, which he visited, for these wagons, that they are most competent to produce and deliver these goods.

Shri Sonavane: May I know whether the Ministry of Food and Agriculture has been consulted and taken into confidence before fixing up the prices for cotton because the production of cotton is the main responsibility of that Ministry?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: That ·reletet to another question altogether.

+
[ Shri Malleswar Nalk:

Shrimati Savitrl Nigam:
.u.) Shrl· A. :g. GopalaJl:
. ) Shrl P. :gunhan:

I Shrlmatl. Sharda MukerJee:
L Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of CODUIlel'ee aDd IDdustry be pleased to· state:

(a) whether it is a fact that large
• tocks of handloom cloth have of late
;been accumulating and the industry Is confronted with difficulties in augmenting production;

(b) the stocks now lying unsold:
and

(c) the steps Government propol. to take for clearance of the atocks?

'-'he 1WDIster of Intel'llatiOUl Tralle
.In the Ministry 01 Commerce aDd JD-4118&rJ'(Sbri MllDubhai Shah): (a) to
(b). A atatement ill laid on the Table
~ .the House.

S4I4

ST" 'l'ZMElQ'

Government of India had receivecl reports from some States that there was accumulation of unsold handloODI cloth. The value Of the stocks of unsold handloom cloth over and above the normal stocks is not at aU excea-
sive. The situation Was studied carefully and it was felt that this was a temporary phase which would improVe shortly. In order to accelerate the sales and liquidate the stocks of handloom goods and give relief to the industry, it was decided, as a special case, to allow a special additional rebate on all sales of handloom cloth in the co-operative sector as under:-

(i) Five naya paise in the rupee on all genuine retail Illes:
and

(il) three naya paise in the rupee on wholesale sales of handloom cloth.

This special rebate was allowed fora period Of 15 days from the lst to the 15th March, 1963. This special rebate will be in addition to the usual rebate of five naya paise in the rUPIIe on retail sales and three nBye paise m the rupee on all wholesale sales.

Shrl Maheswar NaIk: May I know whether as a result Of this ,pecial rebate, the stock position has at aU
Improved?

Shti Manllbhal Shah: Yes, Sir: they have all been liquidated. As a mlltter of fact, most of the States have dis·
continued this additional rebate .

6hrl Maheswar Nalk: May I know whether our export of handloom cloth has in any way gone up or gone dOWD resulting from the recent accum\lla. tlon of stocks?

Shri Manubhal Shah: Well, Sir. the export of handloom cloth, fortunat.ely, has gone up considerably. It has gone up by about 25 per cent, from RI. 71 crores to Rs. 10 crores. But that has nothing to do with the accumulatiOD or otherwise. This a-ccumulation was a temporary phenomenon followm. the emergency, and that hu a1lo gone down.

Sbrlmatl Savitrl N1pm: Hal this accumulation in any way affected the production target and varioUi inltruc-
tion, haVe been issued to slow down the production?

Shri Manubbal Shah: Taking the
. latter part of the question first, we have not issued any instructions to
,low down except stating that the
,tock is lying and that we might get it cleared. Aa far as the targets are concerned, they are being reached, as far AI handloom cloth fa concerned.

Bhri A. IL GopalaD: Has it come to the notice of Government that the bandloom factory owners in Keraa State, especially in Cannanore, have IPveD Dotice to close down the factories from 15th April ownwards and, if 10, maT I know what steps GoverD-
ruent propose to take to see that the factories are not closedT

. Shrl Maaubbal Shah: As my hon. friend knows, I went to Cochin day before yelterdaT and I had a talk with
&he handloom people, particularly the factories people. I think We would be able to solve it. We are giving them as much assistance as possible.

Shrl A. K. Gopa1an: I have not followed the answer.

8hri MaDubbai Shah: I went to Ernakulam day before yesterday to meet the organisations of handloom weavers in Kerala State in the pre-
tence of the Chief Minister, the Industries Minister and many others. We discussed the matter with them threadbare. It is my hope that the particular difficulty which some of the Kerala units are facing would be overcome and perhaps there may not be any question of anybody cloling down the factory.

Shrlmati Sharda MlIkerjee: I would like to know if it is a fact that the Handloom export Organisation Of the
~. propose to take over the export of tJlandloom and, if so, what; measures are being contemplated to avoid the existing producers and exporters of handlooms from being ousted from their professions.

Shri Manubhal Shah: The presumptions of the hon. lady Member are not fairly correct. Firstly, we do not want to oust anybody. There is enough room for the ~te to take pa~t in the foreign trade and, to that extent, the public sector corporation on handlooms and handicrafts is energising . itself in special markets, difficult markets for special varieties. We have created a market for Madras ker-
chieves, for inltance.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I knoW' whether this accumulation has affected employment in the .industry?

8hr1 Manllbbal Shah: I have already dealt with that question.

-R~m:~~~~
j fit; ~ IfiIIi lI>=t "{ i ~q ~
it m ij IRT itiT( !' ~ -t\' ?

.:fi~~: .. ;rq Iji I
Shri DineD Bhattacharya: MaT I know if a large number of powerloom factories are closed due to accumulation of stocks and some other reason. and, if so, what "teps Government have taken. •••

Shri Manubbai Shah: No, Sir.

Shrl A. K. Gopalan: In the statement it is mentioned that Government have received some reports from some States. Which are thOse States and what is the accumulation of stocks lJl the States?

Shri MaDllbhai Shah: Madras Government has made a very comprehen-
live representation. We immediately responded by announcing a rebate of a nP. etc. for a period of a fortnight.
I[ was told by the Industries Minister that all the stocka are practlcal17 cleared and they have discontinued the rebate.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sivramul'thl
Swami.

. Shri A. K. Gopalan: Sir, my ques-
·tion has not been answered. I have asked for the names Of States from which the reports have come.

Mr. Speaker: He has mentionl!d it.

Shri Manubhal Shah: It is true that Kera!a has also sent a report. As the hon. Member knows, I have 111ready mentioned Kerala, I had been there.

8hrl Sivamurthi Swami: Evt!ry noW and then handloom weavers are rac-Ing some difficulties. In view of that, may I know whether there is any proposal to reserve some varieties for handloom?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: There fl, as the House knows, some reservation.
But this big difficulty that is telt after the aggression was not only in one sector; it has practically affected aU the commodity markets in this country. They are picking up now. •

Export Credit to Asian and Mrlcaa
COllDtries

·553. Sbri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Commerce and Ind1lltr7 be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government ihave decided to offer technical collaboration and medium term export credit to Asian and African countries in order to stimulate Indian exports to them;
and •

(b) if 10, the decisions taken in thiJ behalf?

The Minister 01 international Trade In the Ministry of Commerce and Industry \(Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir, It is proposed to offer technical collaboration to some countries in Africa and Asia. Details are yet to be finalised. Regarding mediUm term export credits, a general scheme extending credits tor a period of six months to five yean against suitable guarantees is already being opera~ by the Refinance Corporation of India. Apart from this, a few arrangements involving deferred payment. tor Lndian exports of capital goods to Ceylon and IndOillesia ~
also under consideration,

Sbri P. C. 8Orooah: May I know whether it is·a fact that there II decline in the export to Asian and African countries and, df 110, to what extent?

Shri Man1lblutl Shah: The decline iI' with respect to certain countries of Asia which themselves are under yery great difficulties because of want of foreign exchange; but with other oountries, likewise, tlbere Js a rise al.lo.

Shrl P. C. 8Orooah: Is it a fact that!
China has competed out the Indim goods from those markets? If sO, what steps are Government taking Ja regard to that?

Shri Manubhal Shah: It is true that China is offering such liberal credits as the bon. Members were pleas8'l to point out in tIhe Infonnal Consultative Committee also. We are trying to extend such credit as our country CaD afford. This is the first step. that II we are now giving five years' credit.
In the case of Nysaland and Kenya
1IIe have offered seven years' credit.

Shrl BlIarwat Jha.bad: How dCJ Government propose to meet hi. thJI country the long-term export credit facility that has been given with thJa me'lium-term credit facility which II proposed to be given n01ll1

Shrl MaIl1lbhai Shah: It Is a Vf!1!'T relevant question. Today we are fD difficulties of alI sorts all round. I hope, with the blessings of this House 1IIe shall also be able to compete iD
.. arlous other things.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Which are ~III countrie~ In regard to which terms of credit and technical collaboration have been finalised sO far and what are those terma

